## **RESOLUTION 2023-03**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING NICHOLAS SPINELLI AS A REGULAR MEMBER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

**WHEREAS,** There is currently a vacancy on the Town of Lake Clarke Shores Code Enforcement Board due to the resignation of one of the regular members of the Board; and

Nicholas Spinelli has expressed interest in completing the vacant regular member term that will expire in May 2025.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. Nicholas Spinelli has been appointed as a regular member of the Code Enforcement Board to complete the remaining term that will expire in May 2025.

Section 2. The above named individual shall carry out the duties and functions of the Code Enforcement Board as outlined in Article IV of Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

Mary Pinkerman, CMC Town Clerk

BY:

BY: